BPA NO. 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | A
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NUMBER 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NUMBER 5. PROJECT NUMBER (if applicable)
£00001 06-22-2017 568-17-3-5984-0077 NONE
6. ISSUED BY CobE 7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than Item 6) CODE | 04-5s
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
NETWORK 23 CONTRACTING OFFICE NETWORK 23 CONTRACTING OFFICE
2101 North Elm Street 2101 North Elm Street
Building 30 (04-S) Building 30 (04-S)
FARGO ND 58102 FARGO ND 58102
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (Number, street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) |9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NUMBER
To all Offerors/Bidders VA263-17-0-0821

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
X [06-20-2017

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER
VA263-17-Q0-0821

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Bis extended, |:| is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 0 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the
offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made
by letter or electronic communication, provided each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received
prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA  (If required)
568-3670160-5984-822700-3131-568A7XXXX-010034175

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
CHECK A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.)
SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor I:‘ is not, |:| is required to sign this document and return 9 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this amendment is to:

1. Extend the solicitation close date from June 26, 2017 11:00 am to June 29,2017 11:00 am.

2. To change the B2. Salient characteristics. Page 2 & 3 of this document completely replace the current
B2. Salient Characteristics.

3. Reduce quantity of CLIN 0001 by 3. The correct quantity should be 5.

4. Reduce quantity of CLIN 0002 by 3. The correct quantity should be 5.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Jan Lang NC02315L2-73386

Contracting Office
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Digitally signed by JANET M. LANG 250302 16C. DATE SIGNED

DN: dc=gov, dc=va, o=internal, ou={ le,
JANET M. LANG 250302 055621630030010011-saneximngevn gou Nt
BY M. LANG 250302
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contragting Officerf™

PREVIOUS EDITION NOT USABLE STANDARD FORM 30  (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


VHAFARLangJ
Typewritten Text
4


B.2 SALIENT CHARACTERISTICS:

This is being issued as a name brand or equal solicitation. If you are bidding products that are not name brand, but equal
to, you must provide sufficient documentation that the items you are bidding equal to or better than the name brand
components. If you are bidding any open market items they must be clearly marked on the quote.

Description
Need to acquire three commercial grade washing machines and dryers.

Brand name or equal to:
Maytag Commercial Energy Advantage Top-Load Washer

Model number- MAT20MNAWW
Maytag Commercial Super-Capacity Dryer
Model number MDE18MNAYW

Salient Characteristics
1) Washer Specifications

a) Shall be commercial grade & top Loader
b) Motor
i) Minimum HP (kw) .37
c) Approximate Water Usage—Gallons (Liters)
i) Average hot water usage, hot water cycle 6.51 (24.6)
i) Average hot water usage, warm water cycle — 0.53 (2)
iii) Average total water usage per cycle 24.65 (93.3)
d) Electric Rating
i) Domestic model—voltage/Hz 120/60
e) Breaker/Fuse Minimum Requirements
i) Domestic model—amps 15
f) Capacity minimum
i) Cylinder volume—cu. ft. (liters) 2.9 (82)
i) Cylinder diameter—in. (mm) 20.8 (528)
iii) Cylinder depth—in. (mm) 23.8 (605)
g) Extract Speed
i) Maximum RPM 700
i) Maximum G-Force 144
h) Operating Pressure-Psi (bar) 20-100 (1-8)
i) Inlet Hose Length-Ft. (m) 6 (1.8)
j) Drain Hose Length-Ft. (m) 4.2 (1.3)
k) Adjustable Leveling Legs
I) Dimensions approximate
i) Height—in. (mm) 40.8 (1,036)
i) Width—in. (mm) 27 (686)
iii) Depth—in. (mm) 26 (660)
iv) Lid opening—in. (mm) 17 (432)
m) Minimum Warranty 5-YEAR




1) Commercial Electric Super-Capacity Dryer, Mechanical Non-Coin

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
9)
h)
i)
)
k)
1)

Shall be commercial grade dryer
Control Type --Push Button
Machine in Use Indicator

Door Opening Angle 180 deg.
Drum Speed (RPM) 51.5 +/-3

3 Number of Temperatures (Hot, Cold, Warm)
Operating Temp 40-115

5 Rib Belt

Heritage Maytag Console VBL
Heritage MAY Meter Case & Mount
Horizon Lint Filter Assembly
Increased Heater Element Wire

m) Porcelain Top

n)
0)

Thick Walled Baffles
Top Deflection Improvement

p) Vent Rating 90-3-H or greater

q)
y

30Amps. 60Hz. 240V
Minimum Warranty 5-YEAR



B.3 PRICE/COST SCHEDULE

ITEM INFORMATION
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF

NUMBER SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT

UNIT PRICE

AMOUNT

0001 Maytag Commercial 5.00 EA
Energy Advantage
Top Load Washer

0002 Maytag Electric Dryer 5.00 EA
LOCAL STOCK

GRAND TOTAL




		2017-06-22T11:48:08-0500
	JANET M. LANG 250302




